

No. 17-024

In the Supreme Court of the Yuma Indian Nation

—————
YUMA INDIAN NATION, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

THOMAS SMITH AND CAROL SMITH, DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

—————

On Interlocutory Appeal

To The Yuma Indian Nation Supreme Court

For The Yuma Indian Nation Tribal Court

—————
BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

—————

Team #264
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE YUMA INDIAN NATION IS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE CLAIMS AGAINST THOMAS AND CAROL SMITH BECAUSE THE GENERAL RULE IS AGAINST TRIBAL JURISDICTION, NEITHER EXCEPTION TO THIS RULE IS MET, AND THE FACTS IN THIS CASE DO NOT THREATEN TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY OR SELF-GOVERNMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD STAY PROCEEDINGS IN TRIBAL COURT WHILE THOMAS AND CAROL SEEK A RULING IN THE ARIZONA FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT..... 5

A. The Yuma Indian Nation Does Not Have Jurisdiction In This Case Under The Precedent Of *Montana v. United States* Because Thomas And Carol Smith Are Nonmembers Of The Nation And Did Not Have A Consensual Relationship With The Nation, Nor Did Thomas And Carol’s Actions Threaten The Political Integrity, Economic Security, Health Or Welfare Of The Nation. 6

1. The First Montana Exception Is Not Met Because The Lawsuit Did Not Arise Out Of A Consensual Relationship Between The Parties As Contemplated By The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Because Thomas And Carol Smith Would Not Have Reasonably Expected To Be Haled Into Tribal Court Over Actions Affecting The Economic Development Corporation, A Party Not Involved Or Named In Their Contract With The Yuma Indian Nation. 7

2. The Second Montana Exception Is Not Met Because The Conduct Of Thomas And Carol Does Not Rise To The Incredibly High Burden Set Out By The Supreme Court For A “Direct Effect” To The Political Integrity, Economic Security, Health Or Welfare Of The Nation To Be Found. 11

B. Even If The Facts In This Case Give Rise To One Of The *Montana* Exceptions, The Tribal Court Is Still Without Jurisdiction Because Regulating In The Area Of Marijuana Is Beyond What Is Needed For Tribal Sovereignty And Self-Government..... 13

C. In The Alternative, This Court Should Hold That The Tribal Court Should Stay This Suit While Thomas And Carol Seek A Ruling In The Arizona Federal District Court Because Tribal Jurisdiction Would Serve No Purpose Other Than Delay..... 16

II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT PROTECT ANY OF THE YUMA INDIAN NATION, THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, FRED CAPTAIN, OR MOLLY BLUEJACKET FROM COUNTERCLAIMS ASSERTED BY THOMAS AND CAROL SMITH BECAUSE THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION IS NOT AN ARM OF THE TRIBE, FRED CAPTAIN AND MOLLY BLUEJACKET WERE SUED IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES AND ARE NOT OFFICIALS OF THE YUMA INDIAN NATION, AND THE COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST THE NATION SOUND IN RECOUPMENT. 18

A. Because The Economic Development Corporation Is Not An Arm Of The Yuma Indian Nation, It Does Not Have Sovereign Immunity From Suit. 19

B. Molly Bluejacket And Fred Captain Do Not Have Sovereign Immunity Because They Were Not Officials Of The Yuma Indian Nation And They Were Sued In Their Individual Capacities. 23

C. Even If This Court Finds That The Economic Development Corporation Was An Arm Of The Nation And Bluejacket And Captain Were Considered Officials Of The Yuma Indian Nation, The Duties Of Molly Bluejacket And Fred Captain Were Not Discretionary In Nature Under The *Westfall* Test, And Therefore, They Are Not Entitled To Tribal Official Sovereign Immunity. 27

D. This Court Should Find That The Counterclaims Asserted By Thomas And Carol Smith Sound In Recoupment And Therefore The Sovereign Immunity Of The Nation Is Waived For These Claims. 30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	8, 11
<i>Big Horn Cty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	11
<i>Briscoe v. La Hue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	26
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band, Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	30
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	23
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , No. CV-16-08077-PCT-SPL, slip op. (D. Ariz. Sept. 11, 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Serviceman's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	26
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	26
<i>Inyo Cty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of the Bishop Colony</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	19
<i>Iowa Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Plante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	16
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	18, 30
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	30
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band, Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	30
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>People ex Rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enters.</i> , 386 P.3d 357 (Cal. 2016).....	19
<i>Pequot Pharmaceutical Network v. Connecticut Hospice, Inc.</i> , No. CV-GC-2015-104, 2015 WL 9601099, (Mash. Pequot Tribal Ct. 2015).....	20
<i>Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	27
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson for Estate of Comenout</i> , 868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Redsleeve Golf, LLC v. Sequoyah Nat. Golf Club, LLC</i> , 13 Am. Tribal Law 203 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. 2014).....	20
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Runyon ex Rel. B.R. v. Ass'n of Village Council Presidents</i> , 84 P.3d 437 (Alaska 2004).....	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	18, 30
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	26
<i>Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 538 (N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)..	18
<i>Turner v. Martire</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	27
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	29
Winnebago Tribal Code tit. 11, art. 10, subdiv. 3(b).....	23
Winnebago Tribal Code tit. 11, art. 1.16, subdiv. 3.....	23
Other Authorities	
Mark T. Baker, <i>The Hollow Promise of Tribal Power to Control the Flow of Alcohol into Indian Country</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 685 (2002).....	12
